

	Court Order or Miscellaneous Ruling	_OP	Commitment Order (Criminal ONLY) Criminal Orders (Criminal ONLY)
--	--	------------	---



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

----- :
OPENWAVE SYSTEMS INC. and BERNARD :
PUCKETT, :
Plaintiffs, :
v. :
HARBINGER CAPITAL PARTNERS :
MASTER FUND I, LTD., HARBINGER :
CAPITAL PARTNERS SPECIAL :
SITUATIONS FUND, L.P., JAMES L. ZUCCO :
and ANDREW BREEN, :
Defendants. :

C.A. No. 2690-N

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

DATED: February 9, 2007

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
One Rodney Square
P.O. Box 636
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0636
(302) 651-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
II. HARBINGER FAILED TO COMPLY WITH OPENWAVE'S ADVANCE NOTICE BYLAWS	11
III. HARBINGER'S EXCUSES FOR FAILING TO COMPLY WITH OPENWAVE'S ADVANCE NOTICE BYLAWS SHOULD BE REJECTED.....	15
IV. HARBINGER'S OTHER CLAIMS DO NOT RAISE DISPUTED MATERIAL ISSUES OF FACT, AND ARE ENTIRELY WITHOUT MERIT.	19
A. The 1.3 Million Shares Of Restricted Stock Are Validly Issued And Outstanding And Were Properly Voted At The Annual Meeting	20
B. Openwave's January 12 Press Release Was True And Accurate	21

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Abrons v. Maree</i> , 911 A.2d 805 (Del. Ch. 2006)	24
<i>Accipiter Life Scis. Fund, L.P. v. Helfer</i> , 905 A.2d 115 (Del. Ch. 2006)	11, 18, 19
<i>AGR Halifax Fund, Inc. v. Fiscina</i> , 743 A.2d 1188 (Del. Ch. 1999)	10
<i>Arnold v. Soc'y for Sav. Bancorp.</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994)	24
<i>Bayless v. Davox Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 17560, 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 35 (Del. Ch. Mar. 1, 2000).....	16
<i>Frankino v. Gleason</i> , C.A. No. 17399, 1999 Del. Ch. LEXIS 219 (Del. Ch. Nov. 5, 1999).....	10
<i>In re Gaylord Container Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 753 A.2d 462 (Del. Ch. 2000)	11
<i>Gentile v. SinglePoint Fin., Inc.</i> , 788 A.2d 111 (Del. 2001)	12, 16
<i>Harrah's Entm't, Inc. v. JCC Holding Co.</i> , 802 A.2d 294 (Del. Ch. 2002)	17
<i>Hibbert v. Hollywood Park, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 339 (Del. 1983)	12, 16
<i>Khramer v. Christie's, Inc.</i> , 911 A.2d 399 (Del. Ch. 2006)	10
<i>Lerman v. Diagnostic Data, Inc.</i> , 421 A.2d 906 (Del. Ch. 1980)	18
<i>Mentor Graphics Corp. v. Quickturn Design Sys., Inc.</i> , 728 A.2d 25 (Del. Ch. 1998), <i>aff'd on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Quickturn Design Sys., Inc. v. Shapiro</i> , 721 A.2d 1281 (Del. 1998).....	11, 15
<i>Minn. Invc of RSA # 7, Inc. v. Midwest Wireless Holdings LLC</i> , 903 A.2d 786 (Del. Ch. 2006)	12, 16

<i>Nomad Acquisition Corp. v. Damon Corp.</i> , C.A. Nos. 10173, 10189, 1988 Del. Ch. LEXIS 133 (Del. Ch. Sept. 16, revised Sept. 20, 1988).....	11
<i>North Fork Bancorporation v. Toal</i> , 825 A.2d 860 (Del. Ch. 2000), <i>aff'd mem., sub nom.</i> <i>Dime Bancorp., Inc. v. North Fork Bancorporation</i> , 781 A.2d 693 (Del. 2001).....	10
<i>Oliver v. Boston Univ.</i> , C.A. No. 16570-NC, 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 75 (Del. Ch. Apr. 14, 2006)	24, 25
<i>Oliver Press Partners, LLC v. Decker</i> , C.A. No. 1817-N, 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 189 (Del. Ch. Dec. 6, 2005).....	11
<i>O'Neill v. Town of Middletown</i> , C.A. No. 1069-N, 2006 WL 205071 (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 2006)	20
<i>Sonitrol Holding Co. v. Marceau Investissements</i> , 607 A.2d 1177 (Del. 1992).....	16
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992).....	11, 24
<i>Superwire.com, Inc. v. Hampton</i> , 805 A.2d 904 (Del. Ch. 2002)	10
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995).....	11

AUTHORITIES

8 Del. C. § 216	8
8 Del. C. § 225.....	9
Court of Chancery Rule 56(c)	10
